# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

## FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$ 

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

#### Снар. 16.

### Chapter 16.

An act to amend chapter sixty-seven of the revised statutes relating to guardians.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Ch. 67, sec. 3, R. S., amended.

Section three of chapter sixty-seven of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding to the end of the section the words following: but the judge of probate may in any case when he shall deem it for the welfare of the minor, decree that the care of the person, and the education of the minor, be committed to the guardian until the further order of the judge.

Guardian to have care of minor by decree of judge of probate,

[Approved February 28, 1861.]

### Chapter 17.

An act altering chapter thirty of the revisel statutes relating to bounty on wolves and beas.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Ch. 30, sec. 5, R. S., altered. Bounty on wolves and bears established, &c. Sect. 1. Section five of chapter thrty of the revised statutes is hereby altered so as to read as follows: a bounty of eight dollars for every wolf and two dollars for every bear killed in this state shall be paid by the treasurer of any city, town or plantation in this state to the person killing the same and complying with the following provision.

Section 6, amended.

SECT. 2. Section six of the same chapter is hereby amended by striking out the words "town treasurer" and inserting instead thereof the words: treasurer of the city, town or plantation of whom he claims the bounty.

[Approved February 28, 1861.]

### Chapter 18.

An act to increase the salary of the judge of probate in the county of Waldo.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salary established at \$250.

- Sect. 1. The salary of the judge of probate in the county of Waldo, shall be two hundred and fifty dollars instead of the sum now paid.
- Sect. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 5, 1861.]